
Government of Jammu andKqshmit
J&K Pollution Control Committee

JammuJ&K

FC(

mnte r offi ce : N ove mb er-Ap r il
Parivesh Bhman, Gladn i,
Transport Nagar, Namal,
Jammu. (J&K) 180006.
Ph.'1.u.0I9I-2176925

Summer Ollice: M ay-Octobet
Sheikh-ul -Alan Campus,
Behind Govt. Silk I'-actory,
Rajbagh, Srinagar (.1&K) 190008
Ph. l-ax.0191-231 ! 165.

Consultant (Judicial),
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, (p.B)
New Delhi.

No. rKpccArcr/r2rl ttg. tU Dt. 
f L-01-2024.

Sub: - Action Taken Report w.r.t. Jammu and Kashmir pollution Control Committeein o'A No' 706/2022 titled Asgar Ahmad Najar Versus Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate Change & Ors

Ref.:- consultant Judicial, (Hon'ble NGT) email dated 23d November 2023.

Sir,

In compliance to the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal order Dated l0-ll-2023 in
o'A No' 70612022 titled Asgar Ahmad Najar versus Ministry of Environment, Forest
and climate change & orso kindly find enolosed the Action Taken Report w.r.t. J&K
Pollution Control Committee, in this regard.

The Action Taken Report may kindly be taken on record and placed before the
Hon'ble NGT for consideration please.

fours faithfully,
Encl: (As above)

rtr)

u Member
JKPCC,

(K.

u.
copy to the: -sh' G'M' Kawoosa, Additional Standing counsel for J&K Govt. in Hon,bleNGT matters in New D:]!i, i;; ffi;uiio, and necessu.y urtior. This is inreference ro Gor.t. of J&K o.0.. xo.'i'iqs_;Ki6;i; ii o, t2-10_2022.

emsil:
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wlnt-, ..111. .,-vember-April
Privesh Bhawm, Gladini,
Trmspon Nagu, Naval,
Jmmu- 180006
Ph./Fax.0l 9l-2476925

Government of Jammu and Kashmir
J&K Pollution Control Committee '.v LiFT

: 'iilrlr l0l

.l@r
[;-#
:ffi

Smer offi ce: May-October
Sheikh-ul-Alm cmpus,
Behind Govt. Silk factory,

Rajbagh, Srinagu (J&K)- 190008
Ph./Fax.0l94-231 I 165

mail: rnembersecretary iks oc bldsmail.com

Action Taken Report of Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee to the
directions of Hon'ble National Green Tribunal Order Dt. 10-11-2023 in O.A No.

70612022 titled Asgar Ahmad Najar Versus Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change & Ors.

Background:

The Hon'ble National Green Tribunal Order Dt. l0-11-2023 in O.A No. 70612022

has directed the following: -

"District Magistrate, Ramban and the Member Secretary J&K Pollution Control

Committee are directed to take appropriate remedial measures in accordance with the

recommendation made in the report of the Joint Committee and submit an action taken

report.')

The Action Taken Report \il.r.t. Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee in

O.A No. 70612022 titled Asgar Ahmad Najar Versus Ministry of Environment, Forest

and Climate Change & Ors.

In compliance to the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal order, the J&K Pollution

Control Committee carried out the inspection of the site on 12.12.2023 in association with

the applicant to veriff the compliances made by the Project Proponent luI/s ABCI

Infrastructure Pvt Ltd. to the remedial measures suggested by the Joint Committee and the

Status of Compliance is submitted as under:-

S.No Recommendations of the Joint
Committee during visits to the

site.

Status of the compliances done by the

Project Proponent to the

recommendations of Joint Committee.

I

Visit dated 16.11 .2022

Ramps or closed pipes are

required to transport the waste

As already reported, pucca/concrete drain

passing through one side of the village

(natural drainage on down slope) has been

W
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water at the points where waste

water is crossing the

pathways/crossing points.

constructed by the project proponent and

concrete ramps have been laid over the

pathways/crossings points of the village

over the drain as per the recommendations

of the Joint Committee. (Photograph of

drain is annexed as Annexure-I)

2

Visit dated 16.I 1.2022

To construct settling tank of

adequate size outside the face of

the tunnel so that the slush etc is

settled and removed at regular

intervals.

The main tunnel T- 77D (now renamed as

T-55) seepage water (clean water as the

construction activities inside the main

tunnel are completed) has been

permanently diverted towards the Jammu

end through concrete deep drain laid inside

the main tunnel and nothing is diverted

through the abandoned tunnel T-

77 AlYillage drain. Moreover, the work on

the main tunnel has been completed and

the trial runs of the train also done through

it between Banihal and Khari stations.

3

Visit dated 16.1 1 .2022

A retaining structure such as

gabions/crate wall to retain the

muck dumped for construction of

approach road on upper side of

the village is needed badly to

avoid any untoward incident,

leading to loss of property or life.

As already reported, a gabion wall to retain

the muck dumped for the construction of

approach road towards tunnel T-77A has

been provided by the project proponent

along the bottom of the dump in the

railway acquired land as per the

recommendations of the Joint Committee

and was found intact (Photograph is

annexed as Annexure-Il)

4
The project proponent is required

to collect and store the empty

Store for empfy cement bags already

provided. It was observed that the
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417



cement bags properly and dispose

off the same through supplier or

vendor, to avoid contributing

towards particulate emissions.

operation of the batching plant has been

stopped and the dismantling of same has

been started. The underground

sedimentation tank of the batching plant

has been closed and filled with

debris/muck due to completion of the

project work.(Photographs is annexed as

Annexure- III)

5

Visit dated 31.3.2023

It was observed that a small

portion of the soil has started

sliding down just below the gabion

wall provided by the proponent

near Northern face of tunnel T-

77A. It was recommended that

slope stability is ensured by the

proponent before leaving the site.

As already reported, a PCC retaining wall

in about 20 M length and 3.0 M above

ground in height has been constructed to

avoid sliding of the soil near the Northern

face of the abandoned tunnel T-77 A by the

project proponent as per the

recommendations of the Joint Committee.

(Photograph is annexed as Annexure-

rvA)

6

It was recommended that apart

from providing the compensation

for the loss of crop, the

remediation of the agriculture land

damaged as verified by the

Agriculture Officer, to restore to

its original condition by the

Proponent under the supervision

of concerned Agriculture Officer

ofthe area.

Page 3 of 4

The project proponent has already

deposited an amount Rs 69,084/- as annual

damages assessed by the Chief Agriculture

Officer, Ramban for the crops Rabi

&Kharif and has also deposited an amount

of Rs 2,93,3941- as the cost of restoration

of the agriculture land, damaged due to

discharge of untreated waste water as

assessed by the Chief Agriculture Officer,

Ramban with the office of Sub Divisional

Magistrate, Banihal as per the directions of

District Magistrate, Ramban. The

V
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remediation work utilizing the amount is

yet to be started.

1

On spot verbal instructions were

issued by the District Magistrate,

Ramban during his visit to the site

on l1 .8.2023 to remove debris in

front of the abandoned tunnel T-

77A and construct a retaining wall

in front of the tunnel.

The project proponent has removed the

construction debris lying in front of the

tunnel T-77A and has also submitted latest

photograph of the ongoing construction

work of the retaining wall in front of the

tunnel as per the instructions. (Photograph

is annexed as Annexture-IVB)

Hence, the Action Taken Report may kindly be taken on record and placed before the

Hon'ble NGT for consideration, please.

fur.
* ,k )N rl.
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